

ORAL ARGUMENT SET NOVEMBER 20, 2023**No. 23-3190**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanchelaw.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
D. John Sauer
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
13321 N. Outer Forty Road, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com

Attorneys for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Prosecution’s Statement of Facts Highlights the Evidentiary Gaps.....	3
II. The First Amendment Calls For the Most Exacting Scrutiny Here.....	9
A. The Clear-and-Present-Danger Test Applies.....	9
B. First Amendment Principles Call for the Strictest Scrutiny Here.....	14
1. The Gag Order restricts campaign speech.....	15
2. The Gag Order violates the rights of 100 million Americans.....	16
3. The Gag Order is a heckler’s veto.....	18
4. The Gag Order restricts criticism of public figures.....	20
C. The Gag Order Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	21
1. Speech restrictions to avoid tainting the jury pool are inapposite.....	22
2. The Gag Order fails to consider less restrictive alternatives.....	22
III. The Gag Order Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24, 28
<i>Caudle v. District of Columbia</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Collin v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 460 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>Conservation Force v. Jewell</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	13
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	1, 10, 11, 14, 15, 25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26, 28
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	24

<i>In re Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12, 17, 23, 24
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	10
<i>In re Stone</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	1, 3, 7, 8, 13, 15, 24
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	14
<i>Pub. L. Educ. Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 744 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	20
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	13, 15, 23

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15
<i>The News-Journal Corp. v. Foxman</i> , 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Manafort</i> , 897 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Tijerina</i> , 412 F.2d 661 (10th Cir. 1969).....	22
Other Authorities	
<i>Report of the Committee on the Operation of the Jury System on the “Free Press-Fair Trial” Issue</i> , 45 F.R.D. 391 (1966)	13
